| DT-2907  |  | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE<br>Patent and Trademark Office                                     |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and   | 101001247  |  |  |  |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies)  Helmut Gassner, Markus Hartmann, Wolfgang Se Gerit Knall, Cord-Henrik Surberg  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)  YesX No                              | eyfferth, Name: Na | s of receiving party(ies)  |  |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment Security Agreement Merger Change of Name Other  | City:  | <u>L-9494 Schaan</u> <u>ürstentum Liechtenstein</u> & address(es) attached? <u>Yes X</u> No    |  |  |  |
| Execution Date: March 3, 1999.  4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being file  | 69275516<br>ed together with a new application, t  | the execution date of  |  |  |  |
| the application is: <u>February</u> A. Patent Application No.(s)   | 18, 1999; February 23, 1999; Februar  B. Patent No   | y 26, 1999 and March 3, 1999.  |  |  |  |
| Additional numbers attached? <u>      Y</u> es <u>    X      No</u>  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Name and address of party to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed:   |  | applications and d   |  |  |  |
| Name: David Toren Internal Address: ANDERSON, KILL & OLICK, P.C. Street Address: 1251 Avenue of the Americas   | E  | FR 3.41)   |  |  |  |
| 44th Floor<br>City: <u>NEW YORK</u> State: <u>N.Y.</u> Zip: <u>10</u>  | 8. Deposit account (Attach duplicate coaccount)  | number: 01-1944<br>opy of this page if paying by deposit                                       |  |  |  |
| Do not use this space  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the copy of the original document.  ()   | foregoing information is true and co   | orrect and any attached copy is a true   |  |  |  |
| David Toren  Name of Person Signing 2/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000053 011944 09275516   | Signature  | March 24, 1999  Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2 |  |  |  |
|  | Do not detach this portion  recorded with required cover sheet in missioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231   | information to:  |  |  |  |
| Public burden reporting for this sample cover shincluding time for reviewing the document and gasend comments regarding this burden estimate to PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Of | neet is estimated to average about 30<br>athering the data needed, and complet<br>the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office   | ing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. , Office of Information Systems,                     |  |  |  |

NY2-113921.1

PATENT REEL: 9852 FRAME: 0142

## ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENT

WHEREAS, Helmut Gassner, Markus Hartmann, Wolfgang Seyfferth, Gerit Knall and Cord-Henrik Surberg of FL-9497 Triesenberg, Fürstentum Liechtenstein; D-87665 Mauerstetten, Fed. Rep. of Germany; A-6805 Feldkirch-Gisingen, Austria; A-6811 Göfia, Austria; and A-6800 Feldkirch, Austria, respectively have invented certain new and useful improvements in

## **EXPANSION ANCHOR**

for which they are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States of America;

AND WHEREAS, HILTI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT of FL-9494 Schaan, Fürstentum Liechtenstein is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

## HILTI AKTIENGSELLSCHAFT

for the territory of the United States of America and not elsewhere, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention; as fully set forth and described in the specification prepared and executed by us on \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent therefor; said invention and said Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by

## HILTI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

|        | 4       |                                 |                    | <b>J</b>          |                                      |
|--------|---------|---------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------|--------------------------------------|
| this _ | 3th     | WITNESS WITNESS WITNESS WITNESS | WHEREOF,<br>TONG & | १०५<br>१०५<br>Ву: | _ have hereunto set <u>our</u> hands |
|        |         |                                 |                    | -                 | Helmut Gassner                       |
|        |         |                                 |                    |                   | Markus Hartmann Wolfgang Singhith    |
|        |         |                                 |                    |                   | Wolfgang Seyfterth Kreall            |
|        |         |                                 |                    |                   | lord Herrit poly                     |
| T L    |         |                                 |                    |                   | Cord-Henrik Surberg                  |
| In the | presend | Se of                           | <u>→</u><br>≥      |                   |                                      |
| Hendi  | whe     | Ping                            |                    |                   |                                      |
|        | ()      | , ,                             |                    |                   |                                      |

AKO-TOREN 1251 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10020

**RECORDED: 03/24/1999** 

NY2-167774.

PATENT REEL: 9852 FRAME: 0143